

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, ON)
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY)
SITUATED,)

Plaintiff,)

- *against* -)

HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,)

Defendants.)

Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
(Consolidated)

CLASS ACTION

Judge Ronald A. Guzman
Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE
HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO COMPEL
RESPONSES TO DEFENDANTS' FIFTH SET OF INTERROGATORIES
TO LEAD PLAINTIFFS**

CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 701-3000

EIMER STAHL KLEVORN & SOLBERG LLP
224 South Michigan Ave.
Suite 1100
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 660-7600

*Attorneys for Defendants Household Interna-
tional, Inc., Household Finance Corporation,
William F. Aldinger, David A. Schoenholz, Gary
Gilmer and J.A. Vozar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Plaintiffs Must Identify a Document That Demonstrates Senior Management’s “Participation or Approval” of Illegal Lending Practices (Interrogatory No. 47).....	3
B. Plaintiffs Must Quantify the Pervasiveness of the Alleged Illegal “Prepayment Penalty” Scheme (Interrogatories Nos. 56 and 57).....	4
C. Plaintiffs’ List of Over 50,000 Pages of Documents Is Inadequate to Respond to Interrogatory No. 45	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re EEOC v. General Dynamics Corp., 999 F.2d 113 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 8

In re Industrial Gas Antitrust Litigation, No. 80C 3479, 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15646 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 24, 1985)..... 7-8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P.

 Rule 33(b)(4) 3

 Rule 33(d) 3, 6, 7

 Rule 37(b)(2)(B) 9

 Rule 37(d) 9

Fed. R. Evid.

 Rule 408..... 3
